Avista Corp.

1411 East Mission P.O. Box 3727 é?l%?'sr‘.

Spokane. Washington 89220-0500
Telephone 509-489-0500 Corp.
Toll Free 800-727-9170

February 27, 2008

Oregon Public Utility Commission
Attn: Vikie Bailey-Goggins
Administrative Regulatory Operations
550 Capitol St. N.E. Suite 215

Salem, OR 97308-2551

RE: UG181 — Joint Testimony & Exhibits
Avista Corporation d/b/a/ Avista Utilities, hereby submits for filing an original and five copies of

Joint Testimony and Exhibits in UG 181.

Sincerely,

/’7 //" i

ﬁ\}cl/Meyef

Viée President and Chief Counsel
Avista Corporation

509-495-4316
David.Meyer(@avistacorp.com

Enclosures
cc: Service List



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | have this day served Joint Testimony & Exhbits in Docket
UG-181, upon the parties listed below by mailing a copy thereof, postage prepaid
and/or by electronic mail when paper service has been waived.

Judy Johnson W Citizens’ Utilities Board

Public Utility Commission 610 SW Broadway, Suite 308

PO Box 2148 Portland, OR 97205-3404

Salem, OR 97308-2148 Jason@OregonCUB.org

Judy.johnson@state.or.us Bob@OregonCUB.org
Lowrey@OregonCUB.org

David Hatton W Paula Pyron

Assistant Attorney General Northwest Industrial Gas Users

1162 Court St. NE 4113 Wolf Berry Ct.

Salem, OR 97301-4096 Lake Oswego, OR 97035-1827

David.hatton@state.or.us ppyron@nwigu.org

Edward A. Finklea

Chad M. Stokes

Cable Huston Benedicet Haagensen & Lloyd LLP
1001 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97204-1136

efinklea@chbh.com

cstokes@chbh.com

Dated at Spokane, Washington this 27th day of February 2008.

(gt e




Docket UG 181
Stipulating Parties Exhibit 100
Garcia, Norwood, Jenks and Pyron

BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

JOINT TESTIMONY OF DEBORAH GARCIA,
KELLY NORWOOD, BOB JENKS AND PAULA PYRON

In Support of
Partial Stipulation Regarding Cost of Capital
and
Stipulation Resolving All Remaining Revenue Requirement
and Rate Spread/Rate Design Issues

February 2008




fa

3]
(¥

Stipulating Parties/100
Garcia — Norwood — Jenks — Pyron

Q. Please state your names and positions.

A. My name is Deborah Garcia. [ am employed by the Public Utility Commission of
Oregon (“PUC”) as a Senior Revenue Requirement Analyst in the Electric and
Natural Gas Section. I am testifying on behalf of the Staff of the PUC (“Staff™). 1
joined the PUC in 1989 and T have provided testimony and comments on policy and
financial issues in a variety of PUC dockets.

My name is Kelly O. Norwood. I am employed by Avista Corporation (“the
Company”) as the Vice-President of State & Federal Regulation. I am a graduate of
Eastern Washington University with a Bachelor of Arts Degree in Business
Administration, majoring in Accounting. I joined the Company in June of 1981.
Over the past 26 years, I have spent approximately 15 years in the Rates Department
with involvement in cost of service, rate design, revenue requirements and other
aspects of ratemaking. I spent approximately 11 years in the Energy Resources
Department (power supply and natural gas supply) in a variety of roles, with
involvement in resource planning, system operations, resource analysis, negotiation
of power contracts, and risk management. I was appointed Vice-President of State
& Federal Regulation in March 2002.

My name is Bob Jenks. I am the Executive Director of the Citizens’ Utility
Board (“CUB”). I am a graduate of Willamette University with a Bachelor of
Science Degree in Economics. I have provided testimony and comments in a variety
of PUC dockets. Between 1982 and 1991, I worked for the Oregon State Public
Interest Research Group, the Massachusetts Public Interest Group and the Fund for

Public Interest Research on a variety of public policy issues. As Executive Director.

Page 1 — JOINT TESTIMONY



12

Stipulating Parties/100
Garcia — Norwood — Jenks — Pyron

my responsibilities include the review of all filings in Oregon and to represent the
customers’ concerns that have arisen from this Docket.

My name is Paula E. Pyron. I am an experienced energy law attorney serving
the last seven years as the Executive Director of the Northwest Industrial Gas Users
("NWIGU?). In addition to my 25 years of energy law experience, I have a Bachelor
of Science in Economics from the University of Texas at Dallas. NWIGU is a non-
profit trade association of 33 industrial-sized natural gas end users who have facilities
in the states of Oregon, Washington and Idaho. NWIGU provides information to its
members on natural gas issues that impact their facilities and represents its members’
interests in proceedings before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission and the
Pacific Northwest state utility commissions, including the PUC of Oregon. As
Executive Director, my responsibilities include the review of all filings made by
LDCs in Oregon as well as the representation of the industrial customers’ issues in
connection with this Docket.

Hereafter, Staff, the Company, CUB and NWIGU will collectively be
referred to as the “Parties.”

Q. What is the purpose of your joint testimony?

A. The purpose of our joint testimony is to describe and support two Stipulations, filed
on December 20, 2007 and February 22, 2008, between Commission Staff, CUB,
NWIGU, and the Company in Docket UG 181 (the “Stipulations™), which together
resolved all issues in the Company’s filing.

The two Stipulations are the product of settlement discussions, open to all

parties to the UG 181 Docket. The first Stipulation between the Parties, signed

Page 2 — JOINT TESTIMONY



(3%

Stipulating Parties/100
Garcia — Norwood — Jenks — Pyron

December 20, 2007, resolved all issues associated with the calculation of the
Company’s authorized cost of capital, including capital structure and cost
components. The second Stipulation, signed February 22, 2008, incorporated the
impact of the December 20, 2007 Cost of Capital Stipulation on revenue
requirement, and further resolved all remaining revenue requirement, rate spread and
rate design issues. We will refer to all revenue requirement issues discussed by the
number assigned to them by Staff in this proceeding

Have you prepared any Exhibits?

Yes. The Parties® Exhibit 101 is the Partial Stipulation Regarding Cost of Capital
filed December 20, 2007. The Parties’ Exhibit 102 is the Stipulation Resolving All
Remaining Revenue Requirement and Rate Spread/Rate Design Issues filed

February 22, 2008.

Revenue Requirement for Rate Changes proposed to be Effective April 1, 2008

What issues are included in the Stipulation appearing in Exhibit 1027

The Stipulation in Attachment A, at page 6, provides a summary of Staff issues S-0
through S-9.

What is the basis of the Stipulation relating to the Issue S-0, Rate of Return?
The Parties’ Exhibit 101 is the Partial Stipulation Regarding Cost of Capital filed
December 20, 2007. The stipulated revenue requirement can be derived from the

structure agreed to in that Stipulation, detailed as follows:

Ratio Cost Weighted
Cost
Long-Term Debt 45.00% 6.40% 2.88%
Trust Preferred Securities 5.00% 6.57% 0.34%

Page 3 — JOINT TESTIMONY



2

LV ]

Ln

Stipulating Parties/100
Garcia — Norwood — Jenks — Pyron

Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Common Equity 50.00% 10.00% 5.00%
TOTAL 8.21%

What is the basis of the Stipulation relating to the Issue S-1, Rate Base?

This adjustment removes pro formed capital projects due to be in service after March
2008, since the assets are not currently used and useful. These pro formed capital
projects that will be in service by month-end, October 2008 will be included in base
rates effective November 1, 2008 and are discussed further below.

What is the basis of the Stipulation relating to the Issue S-2, Administrative and
General?

This adjustment removes A&G expenses that were either incorrectly allocated to
Oregon or to be consistent with Commission ratemaking policy.

What is the basis of the Stipulation relating to the Issue S-3, Advertising and
Sales Expense?

This adjustment removes expenses related to promotional advertising or the retention
of customers.

What is the basis of the Stipulation relating to the Issue S-4, Bonuses and
Incentives?

This adjustment removes 100% of executive incentives and 30% of non-executive
incentives.

What is the basis of the Stipulation relating to the Issue S-5, Out-of-Period
Labor Adjustment?

This adjustment removes 50% of the pro formed labor adjustment.

Page 4 — JOINT TESTIMONY



L8]

Stipulating Parties/100
Garcia — Norwood — Jenks — Pyron

Q. What is the basis of the Stipulation relating to the Issue S-6, Wages and
Salaries?

A. This adjustment reduces the Company’s test year expense due to application of the
PUC's 3-year General Wage formula to calculate the allowed wage level for both
union and non-union personnel for the test period.

Q. What is the basis of the Stipulation relating to the Issue S-7, General Business
Revenues?

A. This adjustment reduces test year revenues due to Staff’s changes to the Company’s
weather normalization model.

Q. What is the basis of the Stipulation relating to the Issue S-8, Property Taxes?

A. This adjustment adjusts test year expenses to actual.

Q. What is the basis of the Stipulation relating to the Issue S-9, Interest
Synchronization?

A. This adjustment reduces the income tax benefit of interest expense using the
stipulated weighted cost of debt of 3.21 percent.

Q. On an overall basis, do the Parties believe that these adjustments produce a
revenue requirement that is just and reasonable?

A. Yes. That is why we support this Stipulation, notwithstanding the fact that we each
hold different positions on the individual adjustments included in the Stipulation.

Revenue Requirement for Rate Changes proposed to be Effective November 1,2008

Q. What projects are included in the Stipulation?

A. The East Medford Reinforcement capital project and the dedication of the Jackson

Prairie Storage to Oregon are included.

Page 5 — JOINT TESTIMONY



(V%)

Stipulating Parties/100

Garcia — Norwood — Jenks — Pyron
What is the East Medford Reinforcement Project and the associated revenue
requirement?
This project is meant to provide reinforcement of the Company’s distribution
system, thereby allowing for additional gas deliveries in anticipation of future load
growth in the Company’s Medford service area. The first phases of this Project are
planned for completion prior to November 1, 2008. The Parties have agreed to
further adjust Base Rates on November 1, 2008, coincident with the Company’s
PGA rate adjustment, to reflect the net rate-based capital additions associated with
this Project, presently estimated at $4,808,598. (See Exhibit 102, Attachment B.)
The additional revenue requirement associated with this Project, based on current
cost estimates, is $693,279.
Describe the dedication of the Jackson Prairie storage to Oregon and the
associated revenue requirement.
The Company is a one-third (1/3) owner of an underground gas storage facility
located near Chehalis, Washington. Previously, all of the Company’s retained share
of the capacity and deliverability of the Storage Project was dedicated to serving
customers in the States of Washington and Idaho. The Company is participating in
expansions of the Storage Project, and has proposed to dedicate approximately 25%
of the expansions currently underway to serve Oregon customers. (See Direct
Testimony of Kevin Christie, Exh. 400, pp. 5-10; and Exh. 401, pp. 2-3) Oregon’s
share of the net rate base associated with the Storage Project expansion is currently
estimated at $4,857,861 and the related revenue requirement is $724,376. (See

Exhibit 102, Attachment C.)

Page 6 — JOINT TESTIMONY



-2

(&%)

Stipulating Parties/100
Garcia — Norwood — Jenks — Pyron

Describe the process for changing base rates effective November 1, 2008 for
these projects.

The Parties have agreed that the Company will submit a compliance filing on or
before November 1, 2008, that will (i) provide a “certificate of completion” for these
projects, attesting to the status of the rate base additions as “in-service” and “used-
and-useful” for providing service; and (ii) adjust Base Rates on November 1, 2008,
coincident with the Company’s PGA adjustment, to reflect the lower of the actual
costs of the capital additions or current cost estimates.

Resolution of Rate Design and Rate Spread Issues

What is the basis of the Stipulation relating to the rate design and rate spread?

The Parties agree the revenue increase of $866,000 to be effective April 1, as well as
the estimated revenue increase of $693,000 related to the East Medford Lateral
effective November 1, will be spread to the Company’s various service schedules
based on cost of service considerations. The results of the cost of service studies
prepared by the Company and the Commission Staff in this Docket show that the
present rates for Residential Schedule 410, General Service Schedule 420 and
Transportation Service Schedule 456 are below the cost of service, while the studies
show that the rates for Large General Service 424, Interruptible Service Schedule
440 and Seasonal Service Schedule 444 exceed the cost of service. As such, the
Parties agree that the rates for Schedules 424 and 444 should be reduced by 2.0% on
both April 1 and November 1 and that the rates for Schedule 440 should be reduced
by 1.75% on both April 1 and November 1. A uniform percentage increase of 0.87%

would be applied to Schedules 410, 420 and 456 effective April 1 and a uniform

Page 7 JOINT TESTIMONY



(%]

Stipulating Parties/100
Garcia — Norwood — Jenks — Pyron

percentage increase of 0.73% would be applied to those Schedules effective
November 1. (See Exhibit 102, Attachment D.)

Q. What other terms does the Stipulation contain associated with rate design and
rate spread?

A. Based on the results of the cost of service studies, the monthly customer charges
under Residential Schedule 410 and General Service Schedule 420 will be increased
by $0.50 and $1.00 per month, respectively, on April 1 and November 1. The
customer charge under Large General Service Schedule 424 will be decreased by
$9.50 per month on April 1 and November 1. The Parties also agree that the annual
minimum charge under Interruptible Service Schedule 440 be revised to reflect an
annual minimum usage requirement of 50,000 therms, as proposed in the Company’s
direct testimony. After giving effect to these customer charge changes, the revenue
increase/decrease for each of the schedules is achieved through the appropriate
increase/decrease in the usage charge(s).

Q. What terms does the Stipulation contain associated with rate design and rate
spread for the Jackson Prairie Storage?

A. The estimated revenue increase of $724,000 associated with the Jackson Prairie
Underground Storage Project on November 1, 2008, will be allocated to the
Company’s service schedules based on the methodology approved by the
Commission for Northwest Natural’s allocation of underground storage costs related
to their MIST facility. This methodology reflects an estimate of the utilization of
underground storage for the mitigation of gas commodity costs as well as pipeline

balancing. Accordingly, the revenue increase will be allocated in the following

Page 8 — JOINT TESTIMONY



(¥ ]

= =R

Stipulating Parties/100
Garcia — Norwood — Jenks — Pyron

manner: 1) 86% to all sales service schedules, and 2) 14% to all service schedules
including Transportation Schedule 456. The revenue increase associated with each
of these two components is spread to the applicable service schedules based on sales
volumes/throughput and recovered through an increase in the usage charge(s) under
each Schedule. (See Exhibit 102, Attachment D.)
What other terms do the Stipulations include?
Stipulations represent negotiated compromises among the Parties. Thus, the Parties
have agreed that no particular party shall be deemed to have approved the facts,
principles, methods, or theories employed by any other in arriving at these
Stipulations, and that the terms incorporated in these Stipulations should not be
viewed as precedent setting in subsequent proceedings. In addition, the Parties have
the right to withdraw from either Stipulation if any material part is rejected or
modified by the Commission.

Conclusion
Do these Stipulations represent a complete resolution of all issues in this
docket?
Yes.
What do the Parties recommend regarding the Stipulations?
We recommend that the Commission adopt the Stipulations in their entirety.
Does this conclude your joint testimony?

Yes.

Page 9 — JOINT TESTIMONY



Docket UG 181
Exhibit 101 — Partial Stipulation

BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

EXHIBIT 101 — PARTIAL STIPULATION

In Support of
Partial Stipulation Regarding Cost of Capital
and
Stipulation Resolving All Remaining Revenue Requirement
and Rate Spread/Rate Design Issues




BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UG 181

In the Matter of )

)
AVISTA CORPORATION, dba AVISTA ) PARTIAL STIPULATION
UTILITIES ) REGARDING COST

) OF CAPITAL
Request for General Rate Revision. )

)

)

)

This Stipulation is entered into for the purpose of resolving the cost of capital component
of Avista Corporation’s (Avista) requested revenue requirement in this Docket. This Stipulation
does not concern other revenue requirement issues nor does it address rate spread or rate design
1Ssues.

PARTIES

The Parties to this Stipulation are Avista, the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of
Oregon (Staff), the Citizen’s Utility Board (CUB), and the Northwest Industrial Gas Users
(NWIGU) (collectively, “Parties”).

BACKGROUND

1. On or about October 12, 2007, Avista filed revised tariff schedules to effect a general

rate increase for Oregon retail customers of approximately $2,975,000 or 2.3 percent of its

annual revenues. The filing was suspended by the Commission at its November 20, 2007 public

meeting.



2. On December 11, 2007, the Parties held a settlement conference on the cost of capital
issue only. The settlement conference was open to all Parties in this docket.
3. As aresult of the settlement conference, the Parties have agreed to settle the cost of

capital issue on the following terms.
AGREEMENT
4. The Parties agree that Avista’s cost of capital component will be settled on the terms

shown in the following table:

Weighted
Capital Component Cost Ratio Cost
Long-Term Debt 6.40% 45.00% 2.88%
Trust Preferred Securities | 6.57% 5.00% 0.33%
Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Common Equity 10.00% 50.00% 5.00%
Total 100.00% 8.21%

5. The Parties agree that the Cost of Equity includes the recovery of all costs associated
with the issuance of common stock (e.g. flotation costs).

6. The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and results in an overall
fair, just and reasonable outcome.

7. The Parties agree this Stipulation represents a compromise in the positions of the
Parties. As such, conduct, statements, and documents disclosed in the negotiation of this
Stipulation shall not be admissible as evidence in this or any other proceeding. Further, this
Stipulation sets forth the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes any and all prior
communications, understandings, or agreements, oral or written, between the Parties pertaining

to the subject matter of this Stipulation.

Page 2 — PARTIAL STIPULATION REGARDING COST OF CAPITAL



8. This Stipulation will be offered into the record in this proceeding as evidence
pursuant to OAR 860-014-0085. The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
proceeding and any appeal. The Parties further agree to provide witnesses to sponsor this
Stipulation at the hearing, or, in a party’s discretion, to provide a representative at the hearing
authorized to respond to the Commission’s questions on the party’s position as may be
appropriate.

9. If this Stipulation is challenged by any other party to this procceding, the Parties to
this Stipulation reserve the right to cross-examine witnesses and put on such case as they deem
appropriate to respond fully to this issues presented, including the right to raise issues that are
incorporated in the settlement embodied in this Stipulation. Notwithstanding this reservation of
rights, the Parties agree that they will continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the
terms of this Stipulation.

10. Should the Commuission fail to adopt the Stipulation, or should the Commission
materially modify the Stipulation, any Party hereto shall have the right to withdraw from the
Stipulation and proceed with a resolution of all issues in this proceeding.

11. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,
admitted, or consented to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any other Party
in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving the issues in any other proceeding.

12. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart shall
constitute an original document. The Parties further agree that any facsimile copy of a Party’s

signature is valid and binding to the same extent as an original signature.

Page 3 — PARTIAL STIPULATION REGARDING COST OF CAPITAL



13. This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreement
among all Parties who have executed it.
This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.

+7
DATED this 2& ~day of December, 2007

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: '77&// =——— By:

_"/ i

Date: /=2 /ﬁd /c D Date:

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

By: By:

Date: Date:

Page 4 - PARTIAL STIPULATION REGARDING COST OF CAPITAL



13. This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreement
among all Parties who have executed it.
This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.

DATED this % ' ) day of December, 2007

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON
By: By
: —t
Date: ' Date: ]1—/ /)

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

By: By:

Date: 5 i Date:

Page 4 — PARTIAL STIPULATION REGARDING COST OF CAPITAL



12/20/2007 14:11 FAX 5036360703 PA&ULA_PYRON @oo2/002

13. This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreement
among &ll Parties who have executed it.

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s
signature.

DATED this ;JD%Hay of December, 2007

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON
By: By
Date: Date;
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD
M £ fQ_yW‘ By:
Date: /Q/ 20/02 Date:

Page 4 — PARTIAL STIPULATION REGARDING COST OF CAPITAL

12/20/2007 THU 13:22 [TK/RX HD 5288] [g002



12/24/1991 @8:5@ 5832742956 CLE PAGE B2

i
i

13. This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by written agreemeént
among all Parties who have executed it. 1

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Partiy’s
signature. |

DATED this day of December, 2007

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

COMMISSION OF OREGON
By: By: !
Date: Date: .
|
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD :

Date: Date: l 2‘ - ;O - G-?—

Page 4 - PARTIAL STIPULATION REGARDING COST OF CAPITAL

12/20/2007 THU 11:08 [TX/RX NO 5285] [@oo02



Docket UG 181
Exhibit 102 —Stipulation Resolving Remaining Issues

BEFORE THE
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

EXHIBIT 102 -STIPULATION RESOLVING
REMAINING ISSUES

In Support of
Partial Stipulation Regarding Cost of Capital
and
Stipulation Resolving All Remaining Revenue Requirement
and Rate Spread/Rate Design Issues




24

-3
n

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON
UG 181
In the Matter of ) STIPULATION RESOLVING ALL
AVISTA CORPORATION ) REMAINING REVENUE
Application for a General Rate Increase ) REQUIREMENT AND RATE SPREAD/
} RATE DESIGN ISSUES

This Stipulation is entered into for the purpose of resolving all issues related to Avista
Corporation’s (“Avista” or “Company”) requested revenue requirement in this Docket. This
Stipulation also resolves rate spread and rate design issues. Cost of capital issues, including
costs associated with debt, preferred stock and common equity, as well as capital structure, were
resolved m a separate Stipulation dated December 20, 2007 and will be referenced in this
Stipulation for informational purposes only.

PARTIES

The Parties to this Stipulation are Avista, the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of
Oregon (“Staff”), the Citizens’ Utility Board (“CUB”), and the Northwest Industrial Gas Users
("NWIGU”) (collectively, “Parties™).

BACKGROUND

1. On October 12, 2007, Avista filed revised tariff schedules to effect a general rate
increase for Oregon retail customers of approximately $2,975,000, or 2.3 percent of its annual
revenues. The filing was suspended by the Commission at its November 20, 2007 public
meeting.

2. On December 20, 2007, the Parties entered into an all-party settlement to resolve all
issues related to the cost of capital and capital structure, including the costs associated with debt,

preferred stock and common equity. The change in the Company’s proposed revenue

Page 1 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



20

21

22

requirement associated with that stipulation is reflected in the overall revenue requirement
agreed to by the Parties in this Stipulation.

3. On January 29, 2008, Staff served on all of the Parties its report of issues and
proposed adjustments to Avista’s revenue requirement filing. Staff’s report was provided for
settlement purpoeses only.

4.  Pursuant to Administrative Law Judge Sarah K. Wallace’s Prehearing Conference
Report of December 4, 2007, settlement conferences were scheduled for December 11, 2007,
January 10, 2008 and February 12, 2008. The settlement conferences were open to all parties in
this Docket.

5. As a result of the settlement discussions, the Parties have agreed to settle the
revenue requirement and rate spread/design issues on the following terms, subject to the approval
of the Commission.

AGREEMENT

6. Revenue Requirement: The Parties agree that Avista’s revenue requirement
request will be reduced to reflect the adjustments listed on Attachment A to this Stipulation.
Moreover, the Parties agree that these adjustments to revenue, expense, and rate base items
should be incorporated into the Commission’s determination of the Company’s revenue
requirement in this Docket. The adjustments listed on Attachment A, including revisions to cost
of capital issues, amount to a reduction in Avista’s revenue requirement request from 32,975,000
to $866,000 to be reflected in new Base Rates effective April 1, 2008. Additional items resulting
in a further change to Base Rates on November 1, 2008, are set forth in Section 8, below. This

Stipulation represents the settlement of all revenue requirement issues in the Company’s filing

Page 2 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



16

17

18

22

23

and incorporates the impact of the earlier signed Cost of Capital Stipulation dated December 20,
2007.

7. Rate Changes Proposed To Be Effective April 1, 2008: The increased revenue
requirement of $866,000, as set forth in paragraph 6, will become effective April 1, 2008, with
compliance tariffs filed reflecting the impact on each customer schedule, as set forth in
Attachment D.

8.  Rate Changes Proposed To Be Effective November 1, 2008:

A. East Medford Reinforcement Project. This Project is meant to provide
reinforcement of the Company’s distribution system, thereby allowing for additional gas
deliveries in anticipation of future load growth in the Company’s Medford service area. The first
phases of this Project are planned for completion prior to November 1, 2008. The Parties have
agreed to further adjust Base Rates on November 1, 2008, coincident with the Company’s PGA
rate adjustment, to reflect the net rate-based capital additions associated with this Project,
presently estimated at $4,808,598. (See Aftachment B} The additional revenue requirement
associated with this Project, based on current cost estimates, is $693,279.

The Parties have agreed that the Company will submit a compliance filing on or before
November 1, 2008, that will (i) provide a “certificate of completion” for these phases of the
Project, attesting to the status of the rate base additions as “in-service” and “used-and-useful” for
providing service; and (ii) adjust Base Rates on November 1, 2008, coincident with the
Company’s PGA adjustment, to reflect the Jower of the actual costs of the capital additions or
current cost estimates (as discussed above).

B. Dedication of Jackson Prairie Storage to Oregon. The Company is a one-third

(1/3) owner of an underground gas storage facility located near Chehalis, Washington.

Page 3 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



L2

10

11

12

15

16

17

18

19

20

Previously, all of the Company’s retained share of the capacity and deliverability of the Storage
Project was dedicated to serving customers in the States of Washington and Idaho. The
Company is participating in expansions of the Storage Project, and has proposed to dedicate
approximately 25% of the expansions currently underway to serve Oregon customers. (Seg
Direct Testimony of Kevin Christie, Exh. 400, pp. 5-10; and Exh. 401, pp. 2-3) Oregon’s share
of the net rate base associated with the Storage Project expansion is currently estimated at
$4,857.861 and the related revenue requirement is $724,376. (See Attachment C)

The Parties have agreed that the Company will submit a compliance filing on or before
November 1, 2008, that will (1) provide a “certificate of completion” for these phases of the
Storage Project, attesting to the status of the rate base additions as “in-service” and “used-and-
useful” for providing service; and (ii) adjust Base Rates on November 1, 2008, coincident with
the Company’s PGA adjustment, to reflect the lower of the actual costs of the capital additions or
current cost estimates (as discussed above).

9. Rate Design/Rate Spread: The Parties agree that the stipulated revenue
requirement increase on April 1 and November 1, 2008, will be spread to customer classes as
outlined in Attachment D to this Stipulation. The rate design changes, as agreed upon, are also
shown in Attachment D.

A. Allocation of Increase in Revenue Requirement on April 1 and November 1,
2008. The revenue increase of $866,000 to be effective April 1, as well as the estimated
revenue increase of $693,000 related to the East Medford Lateral effective November 1, will be
spread to the Company’s various service schedules based on cost of service considerations. The
results of the cost of service studies prepared by the Company and the Commission Staff n this

Docket show that the present rates for Residential Schedule 410, General Service Schedule 420

Page 4 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



o

Ly

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

and Transportation Service Schedule 456 are below the cost of service, while the studies show
that the rates for Large General Service 424, Interruptible Service Schedule 440 and Seasonal
Service Schedule 444 exceed the cost of service. As such, the Parties agree that the rates for
Schedules 424 and 444 should be reduced by 2.0% on both April 1 and November 1 and that the
rates for Schedule 440 should be reduced by 1.75% on both April 1 and November 1. A uniform
percentage increase of 0.87% would be applied to Schedules 410, 420 and 436 effective April 1
and a uniform percentage increase of 0.73% would be applied to those Schedules effective
November 1.

B. Adjustments to Customer Charges. Also based on the results of the cost of
service studies, the monthly customer charges under Residential Schedule 410 and General
Service Schedule 420 will be increased by $0.50 and $1.00 per month, respectively, on April I
and November 1. The customer charge under Large General Service Schedule 424 will be
decreased by $9.50 per month on April I and November 1. The Parties also agree that the annual
minimum charge under Interruptible Service Schedule 440 be revised to reflect an annual
minimum usage requirement of 50,000 therms, as proposed in the Company’s direct testimony.
After giving effect to these customer charge changes, the revenue increase/decrease for each of
the schedules is achieved through the appropriate increase/decrease in the usage charge(s).

C. Allocation of Increase in Revenue Requirement associated with Jackson
Prairie Storage. The estimated revenue increase of $724,000 associated with the Jackson
Prairie Underground Storage Project on November 1, 2008, will be allocated to the Company’s
service schedules based on the methodology approved by the Commission for Northwest
Natural’s allocation of underground storage costs related to their MIST facility. This

methodology reflects an estimate of the utilization of underground storage for the mitigation of

Page 5 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



LF3 ]

14

15

16

18

19

20

22

gas commodity costs as well pipeline balancing. Accordingly, the revenue increase will be
allocated in the following manner: 1) 86% to all sales service schedules, and 2) 14% to all
service schedules including Transportation Schedule 456. The revenue increase associated with
each of these two components is spread to the applicable service schedules based on sales
volumes/throughput and recovered through an increase in the usage charge(s) under each
Schedule.

10. The Parties agree that this Stipulation is in the public interest and results in an
overall fair, just and reasonable outcome.

11. The Parties agree that this Stipulation represents a compromise in the positions of
the Parties. As such, conduct, statements, and documents disclosed in the negotiation of this
Stipulation shall not be admissible as evidence in this or any other proceeding. Further, this
Stipulation sets forth the entire agreement between the Parties and supercedes any and all prior
communications, understandings, or agreements, oral or written, between the Parties pertaining
to the subject matter of this Stipulation.

12. This Stipulation will be offered into the record in this proceeding as evidence
pursuant to OAR 860-014-0085. The Parties agree to use best efforts to prepare and submit the
Stipulation and supporting materials to the Commission in time to permit the Commission to put
rates into effect by April 1, 2008. The Parties agree to support this Stipulation throughout this
proceeding and any appeal. The Parties further agree to provide witnesses to sponsor the
Stipulation at any hearing held, or, in a Party’s discretion, to provide 2 representative at the
hearing authorized to respond to the Commission’s questions on the Party’s position as may be

appropriate.

Page 6 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



Ln

10

11

13

i4

15

13.  If this Stipulation is challenged by any other party to this proceeding, the Parties to
this Stipulation reserve the right to cross-examine witnesses and put on such case as they deem
appropriate to respond fully to the issues presented, including the right to raise issues that are
incorporated in the settlement embodied in this Stipulation. Notwithstanding this reservation of
rights, the Parties agree that they will continue to support the Commission’s adoption of the
terms of this Stipulation.

14. Should the Commission fail to adopt the Stipulation, or should the Commission
materially modify the Stipulation, any Party hereto shall have the right to withdraw from the
Stipulation and proceed with a resolution of all issues in this proceeding.

15. By entering into this Stipulation, no Party shall be deemed to have approved,
admitted, or consented to the facts, principles, methods, or theories employed by any other Party
in arriving at the terms of this Stipulation. No Party shall be deemed to have agreed that any
provision of this Stipulation is appropriate for resolving the issues in any other proceeding.

16. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts and each signed counterpart shall
constitute an original document. The Parties further agree that any facsimile copy of a Party’s
signature is valid and binding to the same extent as an original signature.

17. This Stipulation may not be modified or amended except by writien agreement

among all Parties who have executed it.

Page 7— STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.

o
DATED this ‘2 "“@ay of February, 2008.

AVISTA CORPORATION

KT

Date: / re/fop

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS

By:

Date:

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By:

Date:

CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD

By:

Date:

Page 8 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES



%]

0 oo -l O

DOJ - Russ/ec Fax:503-378-5300 Feb 21 2008 04:22pm  POCZ/002

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.

DATED this day of February, 2008.
AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY

‘ COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: By: @-&Vu@ GB. %ﬁ-\
Date: Date: %ﬂ/ﬂ:y 21; 2303
NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD
By: By:
Date: Date:

Page 8 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES

02/21/2008 THU 135:23 [TX/RX HO 3325] @oo2



BL72272008 08:58 Fay

[ =]

o~ h

he)

11
12
13
14
15
i6
17
1B
19
20
21
22

24
25
26
27
28

503 224 3178

CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature,

DATED this

AVISTA CORPORATION

Date:

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS

By: ﬁ(% Ohd Shies

day of February, 2008.

STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By:

CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD

By:
Drate:

Page 8§ — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES

02/22/2008 FRI 08:08 [TH/RX NO 5328] @002

@Aooz/002



82/28/1932 @8:31 5832742958 cus

This Stipulation is entered into by each Party on the date entered below such Party’s

signature.
DATED this ?2;}' of February, 2008.

AVISTA CORPORATION STAFF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITY
COMMISSION OF OREGON

By: By:

Date: Date

NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS CITIZENS® UTILITY BOARD
Date: Date: éfé P ,—)/, ) CPC?E/

Page 8 — STIPULATION RESOLVING REVENUE REQUIREMENT AND
RATE SPREAD/RATE DESIGN ISSUES

02/22/2008 FRI 10:48 [TX/R¥ NO 5327] Boo2



Aftachment A

%00'04 %bE8 %90°L Ajnbg uo wimay paydu 8z
%le'g %09"2 %86'9 uimay jo ajuy 4
£6p'683 0% £57'68% 6LL'ES TLG'76S aseg ey alieieay |ejo) 9z
16 0 16 0 16 B0 g Losau)l 6z
ZLL'gl- 0 ZLL'aL- Ve 9eL'Gl- 14 padiejaQ pejgjnunooy| v
¥65'v018 0% v6S'voLS EVL'Es- LEL'LOLS weld A3nn BN £
BRL'9L" 0 86104 175 8610 Houly g JdeQ wnooy ssay| 2z
zel'ogl 0 28.2'001 £51'e- GEG'EDL |0IMBG U ue|d AN 2
aseq ey afiwieay| o7

pye'ls T 662'9% 95¢€4 £rr'as awoou} Bupededo jeN 6
v09'c$ L6Z§ L0E'ed 0ZES 18628 soxe] etlostl {210 2l
228 ¥ 281G G £LS seXe] awioou| el 21
088- 0 088~ 0% 069- SOXE | SW0oU| jeIopa.] pesisjacy] o
2Lt £62 BLY'E GLES paie SOXE] OLUODU| [BSOPE JUBLNDT 6L
S8xe | auody i
BY6'0LS eras 901018 9,98 oey'sd 114 aiojag ewodu) bunelsdo £t
LBGILLS vz3 19572118 0egs- LB0'B11S sasuadxz BupeiadQ |eyo) 2
8E'E 0 8B8'% Sb- EEBE uofEZIoWY B uojepadaqg) 11
EB0'Y L 2.0y qz L50'y owosuf uel) Jayio soxe]| ok
65LO'S £ a19's FdirAd 206's |BsoURS pue uonensuwpy| 6
L99'g g 099'g a1z- piB'e sousuUEW g uoneiado| @
LEE'GH 0 L£€'G6 o0 LEE'SH paseijoind seg| L
sastadxy fupesadp| o

BEG'BELS eleiely £29'221% orlg LEG' 1218 sanueasy BupeiadQ ejoy, §
€5 0 Bl ] el sanuanay By v
088'z 0 088'z 0 088’z uopepodsues) eloy| ¢
avL'seL g9984% D8I'VEL apl vES'bZL ssausng ereueg jeoll €
%Lo sanueasy Bupesadg|

(2) (n) () (@) (e)
uinjey Ainb3 jo winmay TEEY sjuawsHipy glinsay
gjqeunsesy BjqRUOSESY pejsnipy jpny puyy paysnipy
e siinsay Joj afueln s asen aey Auediuogy
palnbay Hels g00e
(000%)

9002 'L¢ Jaquiasaq Bujpua syjuow snjam

suopesadQ jo synsay

181 9N SaRjIiN eisiay

Page 1 of 6



Attachment A

nigg: i3 S1% (C[% 94 0614~ avis- 10§ Vi
BLI'ES- 5 0% 0 § 0% [5 [ 0§ &
0 0 0 a o 0 (7] 0 i TR ¥ Aoeal) v
4 [1] 0 ] 0 0 (1] (4] SBKE] Mooy peier) pejenuinoy] vz
ErLES- of (i [] £ _ma 03 0§ 0§ wed ANTeN | oz
01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ubjefaoidag powmuinaoy | s
E5L'e 0 il 0 mu‘ 0 0 0 n BaIBE Uf Jugid Ang e
ssug vjeyl 2
BEES (113 g 53 Vi vZis [ 65% _mﬁ siioau] Bupeiade eN [
Toiz§ s ivs 6§ ¥4 vZ1$- a3 054 |szs- sosiuedxg BUfEIede [wi6g, | §1
] 3 1] I 0 i ! 0 T EavoL usﬁ_:._.n_ﬁﬂ vl
0 0] 1] [i] 0 0 i} (i} n BOXD] GUIO0U| [iapa] pausaal B
§1e i az- Jt] z 08 (1 ze 19 #OXE1 BLIOOY] INopD JuBLNG) 24
Si- 0 V] 1] ] (1] fe] G- ooy g ucnupaideg] 1
52 {0 €L o £l 0 0 0 By S0 UBw JeUID sBxEl] o)
T 0 0 1] ] A~ LEL~ Lg- 0 [RIBUBEG 3 LopRSULEDY | &
iz o (1] (] il 4% 1] ] 0 anuEbeuEN pua uoniedn| @
3] 0 0 0 0 0 0 [v] 0 SESEING SRY| 4
sogundxy Bupessdo| o
ak} os 0§ avis o5 0% [ i [ SanuaAcY BUlag 18101 | €
] ) 1 0 0 0 0 fi] ] saraanay G| ¥
o 0 0 0 0 i i 0 [ uopepadsum) jeio)| €
LT 0 0 gL 0 0 0 o B gsauEng wiausg oLl 2
ssnusasy Bugesedg| &

Ti-al [E) T8 [ 55 (23] TE5) [Z5] T8
v iy LT BuIEEg L Enfpy SorjuII) wauadig fsausey ouundsi g Mag
oy Uejpreiaiipuig il BEAUBABY pEU Joqey pun SG|UG pue iz L0 Wy
FELTETTY Mumiasy SRBUENE U solopy PO jo jng BERUg aSw:._ ALY AR ALY BEEE Gy
(0008)

9002 'L¢ J9quedeq BUIpus SYIUO oA[OM |
suonjeadQ jo synsey o) syusuysnipy
L8L ©0N SN eisiay

Page 2 of 6



Attachment A

900z ‘1£ Jequienaq Bulpusy Jeay
suopelodQ Jo sy nsay o) syuswysnipy

L8 DN sallinn esiAY

oze$ 93 L4 9% (4] Log 6v$ 1% Zts gas X ewooutjmal 163
08 3 fits 0% 0s 04 0% 0% 0% s BOXR POLIojE(] J0f unigiAnly (Pl
GLES SvE 95 {3:11 5 06 s oct Fas 9% sgg @ X0l jeiaped juosms gk
106¢ 6218 €L GFis 9% 0615 GE1S GEE 166 2618 SOl BigEeRL [eepe) |2y
[] b 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 BRMIBIBHI I Snpaydg eyln (1)
0 ] 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 uggeesleg) wa g (ouoliippy (03
(1) 15 [H 1§ 0f 13 15 0% 0% 15 xe) sy SRS BN |6
0s 0 o 0 0 i ] 0 0 0 peicy ¥el amig g
5§ 18 08 i$ 0% +$ b 0$ 0 1§ YeLLby B xey awoouj ewig |4
8063 0ELS el5  ovis 9§ 1613 ZE08 863 168 €615 swooy| slquel e s
0 I_a i 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] SRIUDINq (W wPeES] e 00a |5
oee- 0L (] 0 0 1] 0 0 0 onk- sos) |y
G 1] (i} i} 0 0 0 Q 0 G uojepmdeg ¥e) ey g
Gip 0 EL [¢] 9 6L LEl- il L6 Qi flejnosdan uei S0 g woog |2
apL 0 0 G| 0 0 0 0 0 0 EANUDADY OO |}
[CE5] B 135 550 155 s] ] (3] &) RUD|IE[NajEy ALL SMIGDU]
¥ "__ W alk sinpeag wejrug yesmunpy RN B3] LI [LETEE) @suadey g adag
T CET LETEITTEIE S ] L TenURALY pup ey Pl g pu puw U0 uhsay
TRy Mypwifory RS uRg sEivRy pegiad jo g BRENEOE B ¥ ] BERE MY
(000$)

Page 3 of 6



Attachment A

i i Xg| awoosuj |ejof Sl

0t 0699 saxe] paslaja( 10} UO|S|ADI] vl

%GE @ Xe | [elope, JusLing 2

awiooly ajgexe | |eiepa Zl

0 0 SB0UBIBHI(] N BINPaYOS 1Byo Ll

0 0 uonepaide Xe | [BUOlIpPPY 0l
Xe| 8alWaonu| 81818 18N 8
sjipald xef @ g 8
%LL6Y © xe] awoou| ajeyg |1
06£'9% PALH 8pas'L4 806% Zra'as 80Ul 8jqexe | sje1s 9
0 0 0 0 0 ssousislia (W enpeyog) xe oog  |g
894'C 0 88g'e oge- 882 1sausu| t
888't 0 888’ G- £E6'E uofjeloaide( xe |, 818}8 £
€02'ELL e 6.9'cLl S8~ yoL'yLL uoneioeuda(] ueyy Joy)O sesusdxy soog 2
6EG'8CLS 098¢ €29'221% arlg 1z5'221% sanuaAsy xoog L

(g) (v) (€) (@) (1) suopenaes xe) aWodL]
uinjey Ainb3 vo wnyey peisnipy sjuswsnipy Bui4
ajqeUoseay B|BUOSEDY Auedwon
e 10j 8BueyD lad sexey
sjinsay paiinbay
(000$)

9002 ‘L€ 1oquavsag Buipua syjuop aAjem ]

suopelad jo sjinsay
181 ©ON S3N BIsSIAY

Page 4 of 6



Attachment A

Page 5 of 6

06.065'L 10}084 SSQIH-0)-}oN
0298290 swoou| Bupelado MmN
%869 %00'001 (2101 LBELLED SIS0 BAISUAS BnuUBASY [BJ0 |
%ETG %00 L1 %5116 Aynb3 uowiwon
%00°0 %000 %000 %0018 petiejeld GZEEVE D sexe] es|oxy |ej0 L
%¥e0 %v0 L %9L Y S9lilNDeg paua)eld Jsni.
%L0°€E %€8'9 %60 b 1geQ wus | Buo 28¥8¢£'0 %GE @ ¥eL awoou| [riapay
LS00 1800 WLdVYD Jo % (palld) 2012960
|ggiHoEm | VLIV [0 1S0D
LE8Y00'0 %L.L6V'0 © xe| swoou| eie|g
¥¥61.26°0 awioou| ajqexe | ae)g
%42'8 %00°001L [eyoL
%00°G %00'01 %00'05 Aynb3 uowiwon 0052000 98} BNUBADY SS0ID) -
%00°0 %00°0 %000 NO0IS paliajald gres1L0°0 asiUouBL - JBLY)Q Soxe |
%EL0 %469 %00°6 sanunoeg pais)ald 1sniy 6140000 'ssassy Jajjddng soinasay ABalg
%89'2 %0p'9 %00°GY igeq wia BuoT L€2500°0 SjunNo2oY B|qRo8|IodUN
1802 1802 V.LIdVD 10 % (jusweieg) asuadxg
Q3LHOIEM _ IVLIdYD 40 1509)|
000000 L sanuaaayj|
| LS00 FAILISNIS INNIATY

(000%)
9002 ‘L€ 1aquada( Bulpus syjuoy aajom |
suoljeiadQ jo sjinsay
leydeg 3o 350D pue $1S00 BAIJISUSS NUBASY
L8 9N saljijiin e}sIny



Avista Utilities UG 181 Attachment A
Narrative Summary
Twelve Months ending December 31, 2006
($000)
Company-Filed Test Period Results $2,975
Proposed
ftem Staff Proposed Staff Adjustments Revenue
Requirement
Change
S0 BC |Rate of Return -$1,137
For the test pericd, Parties propose an overall rate of return of 8.21 percent.
This is based on a cost of long term debt of 2.88 percent, a cost of .33 for trust
preferred securities, and a return on cornmen equity of 10 percent.
51 JJ  [Rate Base -5447
This adjustment removes rate base due fo be in-service in 2008, because it is
niot yet used and useiul.
S2 MD/DB [Administrative & General -594
A series of adjustiments in FERC accounts 901 - §35.
S3 DG |Advertising & Sales Expense -$87
Removes expense related fo promotional advertising or the retention of
customers.
5-4 DG |Bonuses & Incentives -3140
Adjusts expense by excluding officer compensation and proposing a 50/50
sharing between customers and stockholders in accordance with historic
treatment of such expense.
85 DG  |Outof period Labor Adjustment -5196
Removes addition of expense for the period beyond the 2006 fest vear.
56 DG |Wages & Salaries -86
Adjusts test vear expense to conform to the results of the PUC 3-year wage and
salary model.
S-7 JiM  |General Business Revenues -5150
Adjusts 2006 test year revenues due to Staff-proposed change fo Avista's
weather normalization model.
S-8 DG Property Taxes 875
Stipulated adjustment to 2006 test year expense to correct error in Avista's filing.
s$-9 4 Interest Synchronization $73
Adjustment due fo the change in weighted cost of debt and the change in rate
base.
Total Staff-Proposed Adjustments -$2,109
Proposed Staff Case $868

JJ Judy Johnson 503/378-6636

MD Mike Dougharty 503/3783623
DB Dustin Ball 503/373-7946

DG Deborah Garcia 503/378-5688
JM Jaimie McGovern 503/378-5942

Page 6 of 6



Revenue Requirement Based on Current Cost Estimates Attachment B

Avista Utilities

Major Plant Additions-East Medford Reinforcement Project
Completed October 2008

Revenue Requirement

Depreciation Expense $ 71,228
Property Tax @ 1.5% of Gross Plant 75,000
Total Expenses 146,228
Net Operating Income Before FIT (146,228)
FIT Benefit of Depreciation and Property Tax 51,180
FIT Benefit of Interest Expense 54,025
Net Operating Income Requirement 3 (41,023)
Net Plant $ 5,000,000
Accumulated Depreciation {average of 10/31/08 and 10/31/09) 45,704
Accumulated DFIT (average of 10/31/08 and 10/31/08) (145,698)
Net Rate Base 4,808,598
Proposed Rate of Return 8.21%
Return on Rate Base $ 384,786
Net Operating Income Requirement including Retumn $ 435,809
Conversion Factor 0.62862
Revenue Requirement for 11/1/08-10/31/08 3 693,279

OR EMR Capital Additions-Oct 2008 Adds_Attachment B.xls
Summary

02-21-2008 Page 1 of 1



Revenue Requirement Based on Current Cost Estimates

Avista Utilities
Jackson Prairie Expansion Projects
Revenue Requirement

Depreciation Expense
Property Tax @ 1.5% of Gross Plant
Total Expenses
Net Operating Income Before FIT
FIT Benefit of Depreciation and Property Tax
FIT Benefit of Interest Expense
Net Operating income Requirement

Net Plant
Accumulated Depreciation (average of 10/31/08 and 10/31/09)
Accumulated DFIT (average of 10/31/08 and 10/31/09)
Net Rate Base
Proposed Rate of Return
Return on Rate Base

Net Operating Income Regquirement including Return
Conversion Factor
Revenue Requirement for 11/1/08 - 10/31/09

JP Revenue Reguirement_Attachment C.xls
Summary
02-21-2008

95,267
75,664

170,931

(170,831)
59,826
54,578

(56,527)

5,044,288
47,633
(138,794)

4,857,861
8.21%

398,830

455,357
0.62862

724,376

Attachment C

Page 1 of 1



Attachment D

feooeal  por 2y ulmer PtV ISIAY

"EU[UE |34 )0 €2IGYS Bij) 0) vojpotnd up pajEI|E %OR PUT {PRPNOL) 04 ‘HBYDS BIIAILS Lol faues] o'} indybinoiy mnuue oy jo eseys ay) o] uagodosd u)
L) bal A0rey O i i (PERNpKe [yl ReUIS SORRUY MR0dE) SULBIL NUUY [0 S3IRUS BAJE|0I SDINPULDE BU) 0 uopIodos u) pEEI0E Br o S uewagnbod snusas (4] eBiogg oesy UosYIEr BLIL
ROOT 'L "AoN uo axepd em of safiueyd asoy) jo soueien suy Ui 002 1 idky U eoed aey of bie (Z) puis (1) 1) oy pejes seBury oy JEH

o aad G316 g paanpol ey o) g9
YE¥ BINPAIPS 10} BiEUD IWGITND Gy "B 01 HILOW ted §F Wy posEsI 64 o} S1OZY ONPOLIS 10} oy Jewussng ey, ‘9§ o1 Yivow Jed §§ Wou) pUSERIOU] 84 0) S () I SNPOYSS J0) ey SBI0END Bl

‘B BUR '0Z) "0L P SSINPaLDE J0 JUslusInbos aNUDBASYSANUAAG] B0} 0id JUBLING BL)) 0) pajdd asvesnu) sBeiusolad uuojun

- EBBgz hel M aq oy L1} /] ot £ i amw._q "L f wuege I of 9 Okt ﬂ_:ﬂa_._um e woanpad _EOF_.PM:EP_ anusan T BAGDOI OF B8 R pUB PEP tﬂ__:—uo.._uw
Wree %000 weee weo'e- et HWOr'ZT LA 4 Y>Ze'L (94) =4mive LNANEAD THL HIAO BEVIHONITVLIOL
ZcL'80 8 0§ 818°L 4 1E0'YB §° 0LE'8GE §-  LSPERS  LE'0IL S DO'ERZZ S {$) AV INIUNAD THL HANO SEYIHONI TVLOL
ik 4700 EL0'0LYS B50°5228 LHO'00V'ES  SCR'GRS'PS  IVR'TLL'GES OOMENOLLS  LiT9lBUZLS STLVH | AON 035040 HOMY SAINNIATY TVLOL
N1 s VN 133 ug EO'VES GOGLED'LS  BEG'EOR'SY CHL'GEO'L § sofieys Jewoyng | "AoN Wwodj sentaiey
HEI6L'E § BT'B50'GES EA'GIE'I6ES  POBOG'OEES  BLZOG'PIGE  OUVEO'SHSS LIZUGER S S1EH YO0|E 05K BINPBLIE | "ADN o) oY
N CL0'9Lr 650'5724 L00'001°€8  BOL'GIGWE  BLCGELUES L9 LGG'SRL'LLS L96'8VE'RII S SaINPoI[DE Sajeg Jjie] ‘S01EY S|NVINIOA | AON WD) ]
VESZO0S 0eL60'0% 09600'08 SB6L0°08 BLEELDS 53}0H HOOIE G5 siNpayas | "AoN pesodoid
WH N QLH2'LS PEEZE'0S  £ZLIZT'LS  L£90T'LS  BEILPPLS E3NPBYIG EBJEG JlHuL 'Sy olNBWIN|oA | *AoN poasodolg
HELEA'E VN YpRpe e AT s YEEER'T Y%LEoas| %EBER'D (%) ssesiou| sajey opEBINIOA JF PUE | “AoN '} 13y poujnuiogy
UPLEO'E L HpByeL- RAT LY ST Y%2800°} %5890 oliayy aujouinjop Bupibog o) poyddy § *boy Ay d
A E 0% BYIES BOE'9Z 3 LEO'ES § IES'PEES  OEL'ZOMS ZEG'BOE S asLeu] JUsLaNbaY BnuiAY g pue J0I0 paujquon
HSL'GE S 0% 12518 eIz oiL'0E S ELEIEES LER'EOF S 000'veL % BHE0ISU] JHaWeNboY BNUBABY [ JO UopEIO|Y
118 3 04 040'p 8- TS 4 Lo ER $- cEE'zs & s g zeg'sn g 0fID DHBUM|OA, WH0H G8T200U] {UBWBINbOY| BILGADY JBLIC)
0% 0g 04 o4 TLVLL 8 6E'6TL S beg'sERS 800°400 & GBIBYD JGWDISI) WY BERBIOU| [UawaLNbal ooy
05281 % 0% 0s$ 0s 00’y § 0n'g $ oo s ($) aBieys sawoysna Auow pasodoly
PLRTIR o¢ 0L0'% - 258 §- eL0'v8 §- 6LozaE § He8'LkG 5 000'669 S () wouysn(pe 'bos A posodosg
BWELD %000 woo'e WG Hoo'z HELD RELD WEED {8,804 210] BujuuiBag Jano %) uswysnfpe bes A pesodosg
000'262 § 00211 M- 1 {nbey anueasy Joo
84462 § og 128 S ez OLe'0e § CLOLEZS  Jeg'Eop s 000'v2L § aseaion] Juouiosnboey snueasy dr jo uopesaly
%bb't KO0 %iz'o WUBLE WHLE Y%EA'LE ULL'GY 00001 Eajes o488 ‘oL bl saiEyg pojBiam
%OU'0 HO0'0 HEZ'0 S%EEE LT %OL'EE %0 RS 000 BULB] T8RS EAUY jo (speius) [epeds Bupnorsg) ereyg
WOE'GE 000 HaL0 weLZ WEOE %lGEE %S0°LY 200001 ndufinesy ) swuoy) Enuuy jo (spwides jupads Gupnpxa) esys
000'ypZL § BO/L0M L -~ uomippy aliviols 4 o) eng asessau) jusiualmbay entusAsy)
EPSE00S BL0SD'08 LEPO0'0% LEaoos LIDEVDS SOI8Y HI0JH A5 0lTPoIag posodoiy
W 4101 BORZZL S LEZER0% PGLEE L LHZSELS 18Zep e BONPOLAE RajRg UL ‘sojEy anjewniop pesodoly
Se06°0 VN s.0000°2- WousL'h LTl %2850 WEIVTD gafieyg 3| 19 O pojddy | Jusisaginbay o abej d
60tz & 0% oLa'r g ELSs LOV'ES §- F0IES ETVILLS ZEE'E5E § S8R0 JBWNIDA WOJ BSEEU| USWRINGDY BNUBADY
U 0s 0% 0% ZU'n g 9B9'6ZL § Pro'ear #00'200 ¢ ableyn Jowojsng Wl gseaku] (Ustialnbay anuaaoy
LT TR iE (13 33 8565 4 0oL § us's {$) eBaeys soweyens Ayjuous pasadesy
BIDNES .13 040 & e2Lee § Ci5'v6 § GLETOVDS  280'¢98$ 000’988 § ($) wowsnfpe ‘bos ‘a0s posadasy
%80 HO0'0 00 WELE WO0'Z- %R0 %80 %EDD (8,h04 (R10) B Bag 1ano %) ¥ by ez pasodosy
000'008 § 2002 't ity — ssesisupswannbey antasey
BLEEOKE § ZL09YS  BLPEER S SBLUPBIES  MMO'0ZLYS  OENBIE'EES BKSLMMGLS  LiZ'EBRSZIS SANNIATH TWLOL ONINNIDIR
aoo'te § 0% 0% 1 opv'oL s OLI'GLLE  OMP'GRE'V S 0S0'IZ9GS senuanay oo sewolEng Bujuubiog
0§48k § 0% 0% 0% 80 % s 5% (Wuowig) ez seworsng Buuu ey
o5 v L] or biE] B08'01 ¥Zv'in gir'es SHINOLEND SOVHIAAY QOMad 1831
Bi8ELEES TLO'BLPS  DLMRERS GLUEIES  102'280'vE  0UZ'DML'ECE  80L'ZOL'DSS  SIZLLE'ELL G sanusany oupimiop Bupubsg
075200 & R0 $ GIEO0'0S  ISLLDDS 006210 4 (wionipg) sowy BupmiSod agy onpovsg
SPE'ZIE'GE EPAMGES  BBL0SMAL  $9I'BOL'S  L1E'BEL'L SEVF0L'Y (SasilL) sewn|oA 018 85p SNPIRS
008 $240 00z toy 05T XN of dxopy 0F isdtd (suual puesnay) W) SUEDIIEC ¥O0IE 95K BINPRLHE
SNOJIEA ¥N BIEGTL 8880 ¢ Z0bST'L § BECPEL S MBIV G (e} sy spsumios Bupufiag
sy2'zig'oe 204'e40' Leg'ont DOE'9SEE ape'eos'e LO0'GPE'BE  SEE'ELE'SY  0S9'ETA'ST) SHRIHL TVONNY
5% HOS L HOS ¥iy HOS Obb HOS ¥ HOS 02y HOZ DIy HOE WLOL
aaisng sp2eRuoD annlag ajag jrrsuan |naag anjarag NOSIHHO
uojpsodiue | |ojpadg [BussReg sjqydaoiu) ey |[miouEgy [BU R
(v ‘e ‘2 'L) ANTWITUOY INIWATLLIS ¥AL NOISHA LYY ANY AVIMLS SALYY 0I80d0ud
TIAOW =H4V.LS ONdO

HIRN "ON LAX000
NOLLOIOSIHNT NODTIMO — STLTILN VASINY

()
(e}

z o

@ e
-

- D @O0 ~NTDORG 00 NG YW

rNmToOoReD 2

=
g
3

Page 1 of 1



